

Department of Public Health Order of the Health Authority

ORDER OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY No. C19-06

ORDER OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY OF THE TULE RIVER TRIBE OF CALIFORNIA DIRECTING IMPLEMENTATION OF SPECIFIC MEASURES OR PROTOCOLS BY ALL TRIBAL ENTITIES OF THE TULE RIVER INDIAN TRIBE

(APPLICATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH ORDERS C19-04 AND C19-05 TO ALL TRIBAL ENTITIES)

DATE OF ORDER: July 6, 2020

SUMMARY

This Order applies to all entities owned or controlled by the Tule River Indian Tribe whether located within or outside the Tule River Indian Reservation ("Tribal Entities"), and whether located on land held in fee or in trust. Its purpose and effect is to apply the requirements of Public Health Orders C19-04 and C19-05 to these Tribal Entities wherever located. It supplements all other active Public Health Orders of the Tule River Tribe.

The Public Health Authority may revise this Order as the situation evolves, and all tribal commercial entities must stay updated by checking with www.trihci.org/covid-19



Department of Public Health Order of the Health Authority

ORDER OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY No. C19-06

UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF TRIBAL RESOLUTION NO. FY2020-110 AND ORDINANCE NO. FY2020-10, THE PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY OF THE TULE RIVER RESERVATION ("PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY") ORDERS:

1. The intent of this Order is to provide a safe and consistent measure of safety for all persons who are visitors or patrons of businesses operated by Tribal Entities. All such Tribal Entities must comply with the requirements of Public Health Orders C19-04, and C19-05 by posting those Orders in a prominent place and requiring all employees, visitors, or patrons to comply with those Orders as a condition of receiving any services provided by such entities. All provisions of this Order should be interpreted consistent with this intent. A Tribal Entity's violation of any provision of this Order C19-06 shall constitute an imminent threat and immediate menace to public health, and is a violation of the Tule River Communicable Disease Ordinance (Ordinance No. FY 2020-10).

2. Force and Effect of Order

All Tribal Entities, wherever located, must comply with the specific requirements of Public Health Orders C19-04, and C19-05.

- 3. Pursuant to Tribal Resolution No. FY2020-110, the Public Health Authority requests that Chief of Police of the Tule River Tribal Police enforce this Order, as it applies within the Tule River Indian Reservation or lands located outside the Reservation and held in trust for the benefit for the Tule River Tribe, to ensure compliance with its provisions. The violation of any provision of this Order constitutes an imminent threat and an immediate menace to public health.
- 4. This Order shall become effective at 12:01 a.m. on July 7, 2020 and will continue to be in effect until 11:59 p.m. on October 1, 2020, unless extended, rescinded, superseded, or amended in writing by the Public Health Authority.
- 5. The Public Health Authority must promptly provide copies of this Order as follows: (1) by posting on the Tule River Indian Health Center Inc., website (www.trihci.org/covid-19) (2) by posting at the Tule River Tribal Council Administration Building; and (3) by providing a copy to any member of the public requesting a copy. In addition, all Tribal Entities must promptly post a copy of this Order in any facility that is likely to be impacted by this Order and to provide a copy to any member of the public requesting a copy.



Department of Public Health Order of the Health Authority

ORDER OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY No. C19-06

Dated: July 6, 2020

6. If any provision of this Order or its application to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, then the remainder of the Order, including the application of such part or provision to other persons or circumstances, shall not be affected and shall continue in full force and effect. To this end, the provisions of this Order are severable.

IT IS SO ORDERED:

Leah Williams

Tribal Health Officer Public Health Authority

Tule River Indian Tribe of California